Investment in treasury bills		   6,199,584 	 6,226,864
	 Investment in listed shares		  2,394,649 	 1,844,898
	 Cash at bank		   870,781 	 801,319
	 Other assets		   –   	 888
				   9,465,014 	 8,873,969
6.2.7	 Charge for the year

Current service cost		   446,746 	 445,668

	 Interest cost		   675,760 	 789,966
	 Expected return on plan assets		   (931,767)	 (1,068,443)
				   190,739 	 167,191

www.nimir.com.pk

Annual Report 2016

37

			  2017
6.2.8	 Estimated Charge for the year 2016-2017		  Rupees

Current service cost		   513,253
	 Interest cost		   576,123
	 Expected return on plan assets		   (676,488)
				   412,888

6.2.9	 Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

	Reasonably possible changes as at the balance sheet date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have resulted in defined benefit obligation as stated below:

				   2016
				   Rupees

Discount rate + 100 bps		   7,337,167
	 Discount rate - 100 bps		   8,951,536
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   8,961,155
	 Salary increase - 100 bps		   7,315,619

6.2.10	Comparison of last five years
		 2016	 2015	 2014	 2013	 2012

			  Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees
	 Present value of defined
	   benefit obligation	  8,080,671 	  6,435,881 	  5,851,596 	  4,609,720 	 4,458,879
	 Fair value of

plan assets	  (9,465,014)	  (8,873,969)	  (7,914,395)	  (8,011,562)	  (4,998,228)
			   (1,384,343)	  (2,438,088)	  (2,062,799)	  (3,401,842)	  (539,349)

7.	 Stock in Trade
		  Note	 2016	 2015
			   Rupees 	  Rupees

	 Raw and packing materials		   180,668,858 	  160,351,383
	 Raw materials in transit		   199,103,345 	  30,332,940
	 Finished goods		  113,363,724 	  124,061,870
			   493,135,927 	  314,746,193
	 Less: Provision for obsolescence of stock	 7.1	  (3,144,209)	  (3,783,940)
			   489,991,718 	  310,962,253

7.1	 Provision for obsolescence of stock

	 Opening balance		  3,783,940 	  2,572,736
	 Provision for the year		  5,473,438 	  2,510,204
				   9,257,378 	  5,082,940
	 Less: Obsolete stocks written off		   (6,113,169)	  (1,299,000)
				   3,144,209 	 3,783,940

7.2	 Short term borrowings availed by the Company are secured by way of hypothecation charge on present and future

current assets of the Company (including stock in trade) to the extent disclosed in Note 21 to these financial
statements.

8.	 Trade Debts
		  Note	 2016	 2015
			   Rupees 	  Rupees
	 Local - Unsecured

	 Considered good		   404,114,867 	 321,961,579
	 Considered doubtful		   70,517,382 	 58,745,446
			   474,632,249 	 380,707,025
	 Less: Provision for doubtful debts	 8.2	  (70,517,382)	 (58,745,446)
			   404,114,867 	  321,961,579

Annual Report 2016

Nimir Resins Limited38

8.1	 Trade debts do not include any amount due from related parties.

8.2	 Provision for doubtful debts
			  2016	 2015

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

Opening balance		   58,745,446 	 62,518,280
	 Provision for the year		  12,033,136 	 17,395,507
				   70,778,582 	 79,913,787
	 Less: Bad debts written off		   (261,200)	 (21,168,341)
				   70,517,382 	 58,745,446

9.	 Loans and Advances
			   Note	 2016	 2015
				   Rupees 	 Rupees
	 Advances (Unsecured - Considered good):

	 -	 Suppliers and contractors	 9.1	  47,314,943 	  6,523,609
	 -	 Employees	 9.2	  263,389 	  274,931
	 Margin against letters of guarantees		   12,386,050 	  –
	 Margin against letters of credit		   7,484,978 	  –
	 Short term loans to employees (Secured - Considered good)	 9.3	  890,408 	  1,031,787
	 Income tax deducted at source and advance tax		   132,795,519 	  100,500,298
	 Sales tax refundable - Net		   18,019,489 	  7,664,906
				   219,154,776 	  115,995,531

 9.1 	 This includes an amount of Rs. 25.269 million (2015: Rs. 0.122 million) for clearing the imported raw material.

 9.2 	 Advances to employees do not include any amount (2015: Rs. 21,382) given to directors and executives of the

Company.

 9.3 	 This represents interest-free loans given to employees as per the Company’s policy. These loans are recoverable in
monthly installments from salary and are secured against provident fund balances of employees.

10.	 Short Term Prepayments and Other Receivables
		  Note	 2016	 2015
			   Rupees 	  Rupees